
 
 

20 April 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 12.04.23 
 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Cabinet  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell, McArthur and Thornton 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet held on 16 March 2023, and 23 March 
2023 as a correct record 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest    
 Any interests not already registered 

 
  

 
3.   Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)     

  
4.   Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, 

Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending Board or 
Cabinet Advisory Committees (if any)  
 

   
 

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
  
5.   Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of 

January 2023  
(Pages 11 - 40) Alan Mitchell  

Tel: 01732227483 
  

6.   Carry Forward Requests 2022/23  (Pages 41 - 60) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
  

  Indicates a Key Decision 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council 
  

     
 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



57 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell, McArthur and Thornton  
  
 Cllr. Eyre was also present. 

 
  
96.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 February 2023, 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.   
  

97.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  
  
98.    Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions from Members. 
  
99.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees (if any)  
 

There were none.  
  
100.    Environmental Protection Service Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Cleaner & Greener presented the report, which outlined how 
the Environmental Health Team intended to meet and discharge its statutory 
obligations with regards to Statutory Nuisance, Animal Welfare, and Licensing and 
Environmental Permitting Regulations for the upcoming year.  
  
The Environmental Protection Team Leader set out that the Cleaner & Greener 
Advisory Committee considered the same report and recommended its adoption.  He 
explained that the report also outlined the volume of work undertaken by the team 
and how it had streamlined its processes with technology to cope with increase 
workloads with current resources.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 16 March 2023 

58 
 

  
Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the Environmental 
Protection Service Plan 2023-2024 be adopted.  

   
 
101.    Licensing Pre-Application Advice Charges Review and Introduction of Other 

Admin Fees  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Cleaner & Greener presented the report which set out the 
restructured fees for Licensing pre-application advice and the introduction of some 
new smaller admin fess to cover the resourcing costs of providing the services. The 
Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee supported the recommendations.  
  
The Head of Licensing Partnership further advised that by re-structuring the fees it 
was hoped it would lead to an increased uptake of the service. The ‘check and send’ 
fees were also proposed to be increased, and a similar fees structure for work on 
temporary event notices were to be introduced. Due to an increase demand on the 
services, an introduction of smaller admin fees for updating contact details for lottery 
registrations, and replacement invoices for the statutory annual fee was also 
proposed.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That 
  

a)    the restructured fees for Licensing pre-application advice as set out in 
Appendix B, be approved; and 

  
b)    the introduction of some new smaller admin fees to cover the 

resourcing cost of providing the service as set out in Appendix B, be 
approved.  

    
102.    Community Grant Scheme Draft Allocations 2023/24  

 
The Portfolio Holder for People & Places presented the report which outlined the 
2023/24 Community Grant Scheme draft allocations. She advised that Officers 
carried out a full appraisal alongside herself and the Deputy Portfolio Holder, 
reviewing applications on how they supported the scheme’s priorities, amongst other 
criteria. The People & Places Advisory Committee considered the same report.  
  
The Community Projects & Funding Officer advised that in total 31 applications were 
received, with a total grant request of £116,000 against £49,800 that was available 
for the scheme. They outlined some of the applications received which highlighted 
the diversity of projects supported.  
  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 16 March 2023 

59 
 

Members considered the applications received and asked questions of clarification, 
noting the recommended conditions.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That the grants as set out in Appendix C to the report, be approved 
subject to the conditions set out below: 

  
• that performance indicators as set out in the application forms      are 

adhered to and monitored; 
• that appropriate Safeguarding policies and arrangements are in place, 

where necessary; 
• that appropriate recognition of this Council’s funding contribution is 

made in all their publicity; and 
• where services are provided over a wider area than the District 

boundaries, organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this 
• council in a restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District 

residents. 
  

103.    2023-24 Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health outlined the Health and Wellbeing 
Action Plan for 2023/24, which was built on the current Action Plan and feedback 
from Partners and Stakeholders regarding the scope and opportunities for 
collaborative work. The Housing and Health Advisory Committee had considered and 
supported the report.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places advised that the 
Action Plan proposed a new population health approach to planning, with an 
emphasis on reducing health inequalities as well as improving overall health. The four 
main pillars for this were the wider determinants of health, health behaviours and 
lifestyle, places and communities, and the integrated health and care systems.  
  
Members considered the report.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That the 2023-24 Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action 
Plan be approved.  
  

104.    Sevenoaks District Community Safety Partnership Strategy & Action Plan 2023-
24  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 16 March 2023 

60 
 

The Portfolio Holder for People & Places presented the report which set out the 
2023-24 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan.  
  
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – People & Places set out that the 
Strategy had seven priorities which were built on the Strategic Assessment and local 
data from Partner Organisations. The Community Safety Unit would work alongside 
these priorities in day-to-day work, with dedicated actions to reduce, enforce and 
education around each priority. The People & Places Advisory Committee had 
supported the report.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the 2023-24 Sevenoaks 
District Community Safety Strategy and Action Plan be adopted.  
  

105.    UKSPF Update Report  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Improvement and Innovation presented the report which 
updated Members on the key programme to be delivered via the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). The Council was allocated £1,000,000 for the period 2022-
2025. The Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee had considered the 
same report.  
  
The Economic Development Officer further advised that the programme included a 
range of projects working with other Council Teams and external partnerships, 
emphasising building upon existing activity and groups. Some projects would be 
delivered across the West Kent Partnership. All funding for Sevenoaks District would 
only be used to support organisations within the District.  
  
Moving onto Rural England Prosperity Fund, Members were advised that funding 
would be offered to rural businesses to provide a West Kent grant scheme for rural 
businesses and community groups, building on the successes from the former West 
Kent Leader scheme. The Council was currently awaiting approval for spending from 
the REPF. 
  

Resolved: That the update on the key programme to be delivered via the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund, including the Rural England Prosperity fund proposals, 
be noted.  
  

106.    White Oak Residential  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee updated 
Members on the development proposal for White Oak Leisure Centre Residential 
Scheme. Particular emphasis was given to the decreased density from 81 to 61 units, 
to create a better-quality environment and more family houses. The Improvement 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 16 March 2023 

61 
 

and Innovation Advisory Committee had considered the same report and endorsed 
the recommendations to Cabinet and Council.  
  
The Regeneration Development Project Manager further advised Cabinet that the 
procurement approach had been updated to reflect the needs of modern methods of 
construction. The Council had successfully obtained £840,000 of Brownfield Land 
Release grant funding for the site, and had a guaranteed fixed works price from its 
contractor, which gave the cost plan a high degree of certainty.  
 
Members were advised this will be the Council’s first modern methods of 
construction scheme that will deliver high quality, environmentally efficient and 
sustainable homes with new open space, trees and enhanced landscaping. 
  
Members discussed the report.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That 

a)      the receipt of £840,000 grant funding from the One Public Estate 
Brownfield Land Release Fund which has required the need to adopt an 
accelerated procurement process, be noted; 

  
b)      this would be the Council’s first modern methods of construction 

(MMC) scheme that would deliver 61 new high quality, environmentally 
efficient and sustainable homes and that the Council has procured a 
preferred contractor in compliance with procurement regulations and 
the Council’s standing orders, be noted;  

  
c)      the development site as outlined red in Plan A (appendix E) be 

appropriated for planning purposes in accordance with the section 122 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (in reliance on section 227 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990) consequentially facilitating the 
Council’s powers under sections 203 to 206 of the Housing & Planning 
Act 2016 to override any outstanding interests, be agreed;  

  
d)      the Strategic Head of Property and Commercial in consultation with the 

Chief Officer Finance and Trading and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, be delegated authority to submit a planning 
application and to enter into any necessary contracts to facilitate the 
development and construction of the proposed scheme in accordance 
with the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules and for the disposal of the 
residential units to be developed;  

  
e)      the Strategic Head of Property and Commercial and the Chief Officer 

Finance and Trading, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance & Investments, be delegated authority, to undertake further 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 16 March 2023 

62 
 

detailed design and feasibility work and to proceed with the scheme 
subject to final scheme viability; subject to Council’s approval of the 
capital provision of £21,852,476; and  

  
f)       it be recommended to Council that the total project budget be increased 

to £21,852,476 and that the Capital Programme, be accordingly 
amended to deliver the scheme, which was to be funded as set out in 
the Financial Implications of the report, be approved.  

  
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 17 March 2023. The decisions contained in Minutes 
101 and 105 take effect immediately. The decisions contained in Minutes 102 and 
103 take effect on 27 March 2023. The decisions contained in Minutes 100, 104 and 
106 are references to Council. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.41PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



1 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2023 commencing at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs.  Maskell and Thornton 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McArthur and Dyball 

 
 Cllrs. Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, Grint, Purves and Reay were also 

present. 
 

 Cllr McArthur was also present via a virtual media platform which was not 
recognised as attendance under the Local Government Act 1972.  

 
 
REASONS FOR URGENCY 
 
The meeting had been called as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. The Chairman had agreed to accept the 
urgent matter which had missed the statutory despatch deadline, but had been 
circulated.  
 
The matter was urgent as the Council needed to agree a way forward with a new 
leisure operator to ensure protection of its leisure facilities in the District.  
  
107.    Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
  
108.    Response To Sencio Community Leisure Insolvency Position - Sevenoaks District 

Council Leisure Sites  
 

The Chairman set out that the report, which updated Members on the provision of 
leisure services in the Sevenoaks District following the appointment of an Insolvency 
Practitioner by Sencio Community Leisure (Sencio) and to agree a way forward for 
the reopening of leisure facilities in the District. Sevenoaks District Council own three 
leisure facilities and a golf course, operated and maintained under contracted lease 
agreements. The Council was the landlord for these sites and therefore the Council’s 
influence over Sencio 
[...]
nabled the proposed budget for recommendation 
b.  
  
The Chairman used his discretion and opened the meeting to Councillors to ask 
questions. In response Members were advised that the full breakdown of costs were 
not currently known but the Council was working with Max Associates a leisure 
consultancy firm, to ensure there was value for money. As part of using open book 
accounting there would be a greater level of transparency as records needed to show 
how money had been spent and the level of income. Members were also advised that 
a Council loan to Sencio had been to improve the building and therefore the 
investment had been made to the Council’s own asset.  He stressed the importance 
of getting the centres open as quickly as possible so residents could start using the 
facilities again.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under Public Sector 
Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)           the events and progress to date outlined within the report, be noted; 
  

b)          it be recommended to Council that a budget as set out in Appendix A, of 
up to £1.83million, be agreed for 
  
i)                 expenditure associated with supporting the oversight, 

maintenance and safety of Council owned leisure facilities, whilst 
negotiations with the Insolvency Practitioner were finalised; 

  
ii)               an interim leisure operator to oversee the Council’s leisure 

facilities for a period of two years (or until the procurement of a 
new operator was completed). 
  

iii)              Delegated authority to the Chief Officer, People & Places and 
Chief Officer, Finance & Trading to investigate an interim leisure 
operator and enter into a contact subject to consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for People & Places and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Investments.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 23 March 2023 

4 
 

  
c)     the funding be borrowed from earmarked reserves in the short-term and 

would need to be repaid. A solution to repay the reserves would need to be 
agreed before the conclusion of the 2024/25 budget setting process.  

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 24 March 2023. The decisions contained in Minutes 
108 are references to Council. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 5.28 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Item 06 – Financial Monitoring 2022/23 – to the end of January 2023 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 23 March 2023.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee (23 March 2023, Minute 51) 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which set out the Council’s 
forecast financial position as at 31 January 2023. There was a forecast 
unfavourable variance of £188,000, down from £242,000 as estimated in 
November. Favourable variances were predicted from retained business rates, 
pay costs, Development Management, and support services. Car Parking 
income was recovering from the pandemic. Investment Returns were 
performing well, due to high interest rates, as were returns from Multi-asset 
Income Funds.   
  
Unfavourable variances were forecast for Direct Services, Conservation, Local 
Tax, Land Charges, and the Print Shop. Increases in the cost of utilities meant 
that CCTV and central offices were also presenting unfavourable variances.  
  
In response to questions, the Officer advised that the outlook from February’s 
monitoring was in line with the position in the report.  
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCIAL MONITORING 2022/23 – TO THE END OF JANUARY 2023  

Cabinet – 20 March 2023 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 23 March 
2023

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:

The economic consequences of the recent pandemic, alongside other global 
events, has seen inflation rise to a thirty-year high, with households across the 
district feeling the effects of a rise in the cost of living. Sevenoaks District 
Council is not immune to these economic pressures both in terms of higher costs 
but also higher demand on its services.

During the pandemic, the financial strength and flexibility afforded by the 
Council’s still unique rolling ten year budget meant that the Council was able to 
take sound financial decisions to minimise the impact as much as possible. This 
means the authority remains in a far stronger position than much of the rest of 
local government.

This report updates Members on the authority’s forecast financial position and 
sets out measures proposed to address the challenges being faced.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Effective Management of Council 
Resources

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers: Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The forecasted year-end position as at 31 January 2023 is estimated to be an 
unfavourable variance of £188,000 against a net revenue budget of £17.528m.   
 

2 Earlier in the year reports have been presented to this committee that showed 
significant in year financial challenges, including the national pay award 
which on its own resulted in an additional cost of £629,000.  During the year 
significant progress has been made to identify in year savings and Officers 
continue to work on solutions to resolve the current forecasted unfavourable 
position. 

 

Staff Pay Costs 

3 The National Employers for local government services final offer of £1,925 per 
person, an average increase of 5.8% was accepted.  The cost of this offer has 
now been included in the forecast. 
 

4 It was agreed in September that the funding of this pay award be treated as 
t
[...]
‐                                                    
E Earmarked Reserve - RHB repayable Assistance (109) (125) (16)
E Earmarked Reserve - DWP Hsg Benefit Subsidy (123) (123) ‐                                                    
E Earmarked Reserve - NETZERO (108) (108) ‐                                                    
E Earmarked Reserve - Corporate Project Support Reserve (100) (100) ‐                                                    

(23,028) (22,405)  723 
Other Earmarked Reserves (balances <£100k) (439)                                         (439)  71 
Total Earmarked Reserves (23,467)                                     (22,844)  794 
General Fund (1,700)                                     (1,700) ‐                                                    
Total Reserves (25,167)                                     (24,544)  794 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 07 – Carry Forward Requests 2022/23 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance & Investment Advisory 
Committee on 23 March 2023.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee (23 March 2023, Minute 53) 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report, which detailed the revenue and 
capital carry forward requests from the 2022/23 budget to 2023/24. These 
figures were prepared before the final outturn and were thus not exact. 
  
The Committee discussed the report, and were advised that the capital carry 
forward for vehicle purchase was due to delays with delivery.  
  
            Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that:  
  

(a) the Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £340,000 as 
set out in paragraph 3 of the report be approved; 
 

(b)       The Capital carry forward requests totalling £919,000 as set out 
in paragraph 4 of the report be approved. 

  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 2022/23 

Cabinet – 20 April 2023 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 In order to meet the committee deadlines and to  help facilitate a shorter 
final accounts process these requests for specific unspent budgets to be 
placed in an earmarked reserve for spending in a subsequent year (the ‘carry 
forward’ reserve) have been brought to this meeting rather than waiting until 
the final outturn results are available. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Finance & Investment Advisory Committee - 23 March 2023

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of: Effective Management of Council 
Resources

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officers: Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  

That the recommendations below to Cabinet, be endorsed.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

(a) the new Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £340,000 as set 
out in paragraph 3 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments 
suggested by the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee;

(b) The Capital carry forward request totalling £919,000 as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report be approved, subject to any amendments 
suggested by the Finance and Investment Advisory Committee.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2 As was the case in 2021/22 any other variances at year end are transferred to 
the Budget Stabilisation Reserve.  

 

Revenue Carry Forward Items 

3 There Revenue carry forward requests are summarised in table 1.  Further 
details including the implications of not carrying forward these budgets are 
set out in the Appendix A. 

Table 1 – Revenue Carry Forward Requests 

Form reference Chief Officer Budget description  up to £ 

R1 Finance & Trading Internal Audit 44,000 

R2 Finance & Trading Internal Audit 16,000 

R3 Customer & Resources Revenue & Benefits Grants TBC 

R4 Customer & Resources IT 10,000 

R5 
Strategic Head Commerci
[...]
ing an 
overall budget of £1,620,395.75  
  
As at 24/01/2023 spend = £1,144,900.32 with £475,495.43 of approved but not 
paid works (committed).   
  
Total spend + committed = £1,620,395.75  
   
 
  
As at 24/01/2023 all budget is spent or committed with £475,495.43 of 
approved but not paid works remaining.  It is estimated that payment of a 
further £150,000 will be made before end March 2023, leaving an estimated 
carry forward of £325,000.  
  

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	230323 - 23 March 2023 - Minute

	5 Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of January 2023
	Item 06 – Financial Monitoring 2022/23 – to the end of January 2023
	06 Financial Monitoring Report 2022-23 - To the end of  January 2023  for cabinet
	Recommendation to Finance and Investment Advisory Committee:  That the report be noted, and any comments be forwarded to CabinetRecommendation to Cabinet: Cabinet considers any comments from Finance and Investment Advisory Committee and notes the report.Reason for recommendation: Sound financial governance of the Council.It is important that Members and officers alike should continue to be mindful of those areas in which risks and opportunities may arise so the Council can continue to thrive financially and, in so doing, deliver valued services for the district’s residents, such as its trademark weekly rubbish and recycling collection.  Indeed, this approach was recognised and praised in the recent independent LGA Corporate Peer Challenge.
	Introduction and Background
	Staff Pay Costs
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment

	AppendicesAppendix A – January 2023 Budget Monitoring CommentaryAppendix B – January 2023 Financial InformationBackground PapersNone

	06 Financial monitoring Report January 2023 - Appendix A
	06 Financial monitoring Report January 2023 - Appendix B for cabinet

	6 Carry Forward Requests 2022/23
	Item 07 – Carry Forward Requests 2022/23
	07 Carry Forward request 23_24 Report - Cabinet 20 April 2023
	CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS 2022/23
	Cabinet – 20 April 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Table 1 – Revenue Carry Forward Requests
	Table 2 – Capital Carry forward Request
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	AppendicesAppendix A – Budget Carry Forward Requests – NewAppendix B – Budget Carry Forward Requests - CapitalBackground PapersNone


	07 Carry forward 22_23 - Appendix A
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R___1__
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R___2__
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R__3___
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R__4___
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R__5___
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R_6____
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R___7__
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				R__8___

	07 Carry forward 22_23 - Appendix B
	APPENDIX C
	Budget Carry Forward Request 2022/23 				C1_____





Minutes of the meeting


67 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell, McArthur and Thornton 

 
Cllrs Clayton, Eyre and Streatfeild were also in attendance. 
 

 Cllr Harrison was present by way of a virtual media platform which does 
not constitute attendance under the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

  
  
109.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 16 March 2023 
and 23 March 2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
   

110.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
  
111.    Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
A Member asked whether during the Covid-19 pandemic Sencio had asked for 
forbearance on its loan, or whether it had been offered or given.  The Chairman 
indicated that funding was made available by the government to the operator.  In 
July 2021 the Council had made clear that it had concerns about the recovery plan 
for Sencio and that until the Council was satisfied about the plan, it would not put 
any further money into the Company.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer – Finance and Trading also indicated that there had been a payment holiday 
on the loan.  The Chairman set out that the loan was a capital and not revenue 
loan, which was treated as an investment.  
  
He also asked how much the recent flooding had inundated the water systems in 
his ward.  The Chairman replied that the Council had for many years worked with 
communities that had suffered flooding and that the support would continue to be 
extended. 
  
He also asked a question relating to an existing booking by a triathlon club, for 7 
May.  The Chairman replied that bodies with bookings should contact Everyone 
Active, who would seek to honour them. 
  



Cabinet - 20 April 2023 

68 
 

The Member finally asked a supplementary question about the repayment holiday, 
seeking clarification on the length of the payment holiday, which had begun at the 
start of the Covid-19 pandemic and finished in June 2021. 
  
112.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees (if any)  
 

There were none. 
   
113.    Financial Monitoring 2022/23 - to the end of January 2023  

 
The Chairman presented the report, which set out the Council’s forecast financial 
position as at 31 January 2023. The Head of Finance set out that there was a 
forecast unfavourable variance of £188,000, down from £242,000 as estimated in 
November. Favourable variances were predicted from retained business rates, pay 
costs, Development Management, and support services. Car Parking income was 
recovering from the pandemic. Investment Returns were performing well, due to 
high interest rates, as were returns from Multi-asset Income Funds.   
  
Unfavourable variances were forecast for Direct Services, Conservation, Local Tax, 
Land Charges, and the Print Shop. Increases in the cost of utilities had affected 
CCTV and central offices. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   
114.    Carry Forward Requests 2022/23  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Investment presented the report, which 
detailed the revenue and capital carry forward requests from the 2022/23 budget 
to 2023/24. The Head of Finance explained that these figures were prepared 
before the final outturn was completed and were therefore estimated.  The 
Portfolio Holder thanked Officers for their support, as it would be his last meeting 
of Cabinet.  Cabinet thanked him for his work in the role. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that there were eight specific Revenue carry forward 
requests, set out in Appendix A of the report, and two specific Capital carry 
forward requests, set out in Appendix B. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That:  
  

(a) the Revenue carry forward requests totalling up to £340,000 as set out in 
paragraph 3 of the report be approved; and 
(b) the Capital carry forward requests totalling £919,000 as set out in 
paragraph 4 of the report be approved. 



Cabinet - 20 April 2023 

69 
 

  
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 21 April 2023.  The decisions contained in minutes 
113 and 114 take effect immediately. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.27 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


